Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Less: ClAC

7 . Accumulated Amortization of ClAC

8 Acquisition Adjustments

9

10 Advances For Construction

11 Working Capital Allowance

Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments

' 12 Total Rate Base

$ 13,726,891

548.944

(3,4 16,846)

(9,423,903)

2,535,276

$ 13,726,891

548,944

(3,4 1 6,846)

(9,423,903)

A-6 ( C)

A-6( C)

A-7(C)

A-1O(C)

A-l2(C)

2,535,276 A-l4(C)

-

256,992 (A) 256,992

$ 3,970,362 $ 256,992 $ 4,227,354

A-16

A-l7(C)

19
(REVISED)

Company: Aloha Utilities, inc.; Seven Springs Wastewater Division
Docket No.: 991643-SU
Test Year Ended: September 30,1999
interlm [XI Flnal [ ]
Hlstoric [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-Z(C)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer:CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. i f  amortiration (Line 4) Is related to  any amount other than an
acquisition adjustment, submlt an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

’ (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Utiilty Utlilty Requested Requested Balance

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. - Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(r)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 2,490,885 $ 29,384 (A) $ 2,520,270 $ 48.532 (D) $ 2,568,801 6-4(C), E-2

1,677,897 (100,161) (C) 1,577,736 1,577.736 B-6(C), B-3(C) 2 Operation & Maintenance

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort 174,599 174,599 174,599 B-l3(C), B-3(C)

4 Amortization IConWbutod T.XOSHI) (38,622) (38.622) (38,622) B-3(C)

403,927 6-1 5(C), 8-3(C) 5 Taxes Other Than income 400,644 1,322 (E) 401,966 1,961 (E)

6 Provision for Income Taxes 62,667 62,667 62.667 c-l(C), B-3(C)

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 2,277,185 (98,839) 2,178,346 1,961 2,180,307

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 213.700 $ 128.223 Ji 341,923 $ 46,571 s 388,494

9 RATEBASE $ 3,970,362 $ 4,227,354 $ 4,227,354

10 RATE OF RETURN 5.38 % 8.09 % 9.19 %

11 Note (1): Contributed taxes (gross-up of CIAC) is amortized into income after receiving a final Order regarding disposition of funds received. .
12 For the period 111187 through 6/12/96, $1,559,864 of gross up was received, and $15,003 has been refunded by Order. The remaining
13 $1,544,861 is being amortized into income over a life of 40 years as follows:

14
15 Less: refunds

Total gross up funds received

16 Amount to be amortized
17 Amottization rate (100 I 4 0  years)

$ 1,559.864
15,003